2022-23 OLDHAM COUNTY SCHOOLS STUDENT FEE SCHEDULE INSTRUCTIONAL, ATHLETIC AND CLUB FEES Maximum Student Fee Schedule Listing Course/Activity, Fee, and Purpose **INSTRUCTIONAL FEES: ALL SCHOOLS Course Purpose** Fee Basic Student fee Instructional consumable supplies and software \$15 Technology fee Ink cartridges, charges for paper copies, consumable technology, technology devices \$15 ALL ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS Kindergarten aide salaries; related instructional materials * Full-day Kindergarten Fee - no charge for 2022-23 school year \$350 * Full-day Kindergarten fee* \$5 - \$20 Instructional resources fee Instructional resource materials ALL MIDDLE SCHOOLS Arts & Humanities \$5 - \$20 Class-related materials, consumables, props Dissection and other Science Animals to be dissected; science lab software, materials, equipment \$5 Instructional supplies/equipment Subscriptions for resources, materials for students/classroom supplies, locker maintenance \$20 - \$40 Project Lead-the-Way/STEM Class-related materials and consumables \$10 NORTH OLDHAM MIDDLE SCHOOL 6th Grade Chromebook lease, with student buy-out option \$105 /year 7th Grade Chromebook lease, with student buy-out option \$105 /year 8th Grade Chromebook fee \$40 /year Agenda fee Agenda book fee \$4 Math fee IXL math program \$8 BUCKNER ALTERNATIVE HIGH SCHOOL All-inclusive fee instead of individual course fees: used for instructional materials and resources \$50 ALL HIGH SCHOOLS Fee **Course** Purpose Course Purpose Fee Fee per class (if not charged elsewhere) \$10 Industrial Arts/FFA/Agriculture Charges for paper copies; textbooks Per class (plus cost of materials) Materials/upkeep of tools, dues, related supplies/equip \$15 Science Lab supplies per class Chemicals, repair/replacement of lab equipment, supplies \$30 Other Course Fees Engineering class Class-related materials and consumables \$30 Advanced Placement (AP) per class Related textbooks and lab fees \$25 Broadcast Journalism/Multi-media Related technologies \$20 Black/White Photography \$120 Foreign Language Student workbooks, software licenses \$25 Class-Related supplies, Adobe software Drama Related instructional materials, props, costumes \$20 Family & Consumer Sciences English I-IV Related instructional materials and technology \$20 Foods/Adv. Foods/Nutrition/Hospitality Class-related food, appliances, and equipment \$35 Journalism - Newspaper Related technologies \$20 Clothing/Fashion Design Class-related tool maintenance, final project materials \$25 Journalism - Yearbook Software for yearbook \$20 Child Care Services (not lab) Child care supplies and consumables \$25 Daycare lab fee Employee TB skin test \$10 Music Fee Family & Consumer Science Essentials Class-related consumables and supplies \$20 North Oldham HS Marching Band \$750 Instruction/instrum'ts/supplies; travel; uniforms; KMEA fees North Oldham High School Band \$60 Concert ensembles costs; supplies; instruments Fit-for-Life Instructors, 5k fees, Fitbits, YMCA fees, equipment \$120 Oldham County High School Band Sectional instruction, equipment, KMEA, sheet music \$400 OCHS-owned band instrument Rent and maintenance on instruments \$40 South Oldham HS Marching Band \$600 Sectional instruction, equipment, KMEA, sheet music General Art \$35 South Oldham High School Band Concert ensembles costs; supplies; instruments \$60 Class-related consumables and supplies Ceramics I. II. III Class-related consumables and supplies \$55 All Choir Classes Performance attire, sheet music \$15 Dimensional Design Class-related consumables and supplies \$40 Drawing and Painting Class-related consumables and supplies \$55 AP tests through College Board Special Art I/II Class-related consumables and supplies \$55 AP standard test Pay College Board \$94 Visual Art Class-related consumables and supplies \$35 AP Seminar or Research test Pay College Board \$143 AP Studio Art Class-related consumables and supplies \$55

\$55

ACT/SAT preparation

Specific review books

\$25

Class-related consumables and supplies

Architectural Design

2022-23 OLDHAM COUNTY SCHOOLS STUDENT FEE SCHEDULE

	INSTRUCTIONAL, ATHLETIC AND CLUB FEES									
Maximum Student Fee Schedule Listing Course/Activity, Fee, and Purpose										
ARVIN EDUCATION CENTER										
<u>Course</u>	<u>Purpose</u>	<u>Fee</u>	Course	<u>Purpose</u>	<u>Fee</u>					
Culinary Arts	Instructional food supplies, materials	\$30	Engineering Academy	Instructional supplies, materials	\$30					
Nursing	Consumable instructional materials; CPR certification	\$30	Computer Science	Instructional supplies, materials	\$25					
Biomedical Academy Sports Medicine (includes CPr)	Instructional supplies, materials	\$25 \$30	Business Math	Instructional supplies, materials	\$10 \$10					
Automotive	Instructional supplies, materials Instructional supplies, materials	\$30 \$30	Science	Instructional supplies, materials Instructional supplies, materials	\$10 \$10					
Oldham Guard	Instructional supplies, materials Instructional supplies, materials, uniform	\$50 \$50	Construction Trades	Instructional supplies, materials Instructional supplies, materials	\$30					
All students are required to pay for materials, exams, and insurance for certifications they are seeking and organizational memberships (SkillsUSA). Arvin Education Center fees will be collected by the instructors and outlined in each class syllabus with specifics regarding the use of all fees.										
DUAL CREDIT/UNIVERSITY COURSES AT HIGH SCHOOLS AND ARVIN										
<u>Course</u>	<u>Purpose</u>	<u>Fee</u>	<u>Course</u>	<u>Purpose</u>	<u>Fee</u>					
JCTC/College on or off HS campus	Basic student fee	\$15								
	Technology fee	\$15	JCTC/College on HS campus v							
JCTC/College on HS campus with HS staff	Textbook/instructional material fee	\$10	college instructors	Instructional material fee	\$0					
	Universities may charge additional fees and all students are responsible for paying those college costs.									
OLDHAM COUNTY CREATIVE AND PERFORMING ARTS ACADEMY (CAPAA)										
Course		Fee	`	,	Fee					
<u>Course</u> Social Studies	Purpose Class-related materials	\$10	Course String Orchestra	Purpose Class-related materials	\$25					
Musical and Technical Theatre classes	Class-related materials	\$25	Visual Arts	Class-related materials	\$25					
Prusicul una Technicul Theatre classes					Ψ23					
	OLDHAM COUNTY SCHO	OOLS ARTS C	ENTER CREDIT-BASED COUR	SES						
<u>Course</u>	<u>Purpose</u>	<u>Fee</u>	<u>Course</u>	<u>Purpose</u>	<u>Fee</u>					
Visual Art Moving Image (film-making)	Class-related materials	\$30	Visual Art Portfolio Prep	Class-related materials	\$30					
Visual Art Summer Visual Art Institute	Class-related materials, field trips	\$60	Music Chamber Ensemble Mic	ddle School or High School	\$0					
	EXI	RACURRIC	CULAR FEES							
	GIFTE	D AND TALE	NTED (GATES)							
Activity	Purpose	<u>Fee</u>								
Edge Saturdays for Elementary students	Related instructors and supplies	\$110								
	DISTRICT FEE	S: MIDDLE	AND HIGH SCHOOLS							
<u>Fee</u>	School Purpose <u>District Purpose</u>				<u>Fee</u>					
Parking Permit	Hang tags, signs, parking-related equip't; 80% swept to Dis	strict	District striping, paving and rela	ted maintenance	\$25					
Locker Fee	To be swept to District funds		Maintenance of lockers or new l	ockers	\$5					
	ATHLETIC FEES: AL	L MIDDLE .	AND HIGH SCHOOL SPOR	RTS						
	EAST	OLDHAM MI	DDLE SCHOOL							
<u>Sport</u>	<u>Purpose</u>	<u>Fee</u>	Sport .	<u>Purpose</u>	<u>Fee</u>					
Basketball, boys	Team gear, entry fees	\$180	Track	Team gear, entry fees	\$60					
Basketball, girls	Team gear/equipment	\$100	Volleyball	Team gear, entry fees	\$120					
Cross Country	Entry fees	\$60	Wrestling	Team gear, entry fees	\$200					
Football	Team equipment, entry fees	\$200	Tennis	Team gear, entry fees	\$80					
Soccer	Team gear, entry fees	\$60								
NORTH OLDHAM MIDDLE SCHOOL										
Sport.	Purpose	Fee	Sport.	Purpose	Fee					
Archery	Team meals, entry fees	\$40	Golf	End of season awards	\$50					
Basketball, boys	Equip/supplies, team meals, DJ, uniforms-1/3, banquet	\$200	Soccer, boys	Equipment/supplies, field rental, uniforms-1/3, banquet	\$145					
Basketball, girls	Equipment/supplies, uniforms-1/3, banquet	\$125	Soccer, girls	Equipment/supplies, uniforms-1/3, banquet	\$125					
Cheer	Warm-ups, spirit gear, choreographer, banquet	\$370	Tennis	Equipment/supplies, banquet	\$60					
Cross Country	Equipment/supplies, entry fees, banquet	\$45	Track	Equipment/supplies, entry fees, banquet	\$75					
Dance	-	\$0	Volleyball	Supplies, entry fees, team meals, banquet	\$100					
Field Hockey	Field rental, supplies, practice jersey, banquet	\$250	Wrestling	Uniforms, supplies, entry fees, wrestling cards, banquet	\$300					
Football	Equip/supplies, uniforms-1/3, banquet, team meals	\$170								

2022-23 OLDHAM COUNTY SCHOOLS STUDENT FEE SCHEDULE INSTRUCTIONAL, ATHLETIC AND CLUB FEES Maximum Student Fee Schedule Listing Course/Activity, Fee, and Purpose OLDHAM COUNTY MIDDLE SCHOOL Sport Purpose Fee Sport Purpose Fee Golf All sports Uniforms, buses, referees \$50 Greens fees \$50 Football Helmet reconditioning and equipment upgrades \$50 All other sports Coaches may increase fee up to an additional \$50 as \$5-\$50 needed for registrations, additional team fees, equipment SOUTH OLDHAM MIDDLE SCHOOL Sport Fee Sport **Purpose** <u>Fee</u> **Purpose** Football Basketball, boys Materials, warmups, tourney fees, related supplies \$150 Materials, equipment, related supplies \$150 \$100 Basketball, girls Materials, spirit wear, tourney fees Tennis Materials, match fees \$10 Cheer Materials, spirit wear, tourney fees \$60 Volleyball Materials, equipment, related supplies \$50 Cross Country Materials, spirit wear, meet fees \$75 GENERAL HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC FEE School First Student Athlete Sibling Purpose Oldham County High School \$120 \$75 Impact testing, travel, entry fees, facilities, officials, equipment, uniforms; also provides for basic group \$75 South Oldham High School \$45 athletic insurance for KHSSA sports and catastrophic accident insurance for Field Hockey and Lacrosse North Oldham High School \$105 \$105 One-time fee that covers as many sports as student wants to participate in SOUTH OLDHAM HIGH SCHOOL Sport Purpose Fee Sport Purpose Fee Golf, boys Cheer UCA cheer camp; training clinics; entry fees; attire \$1,650 \$0 Team attire, range balls, senior awards \$75 Golf, girls Cross Country Entry fees, transportation, uniforms, banquet rental \$80 \$150 \$170 Soccer, boys Dance Camp attire, equipment Team attire, Krossover software, travel \$250 Team equipment, supplies, travel, meals \$150 Football Team meals, attire, equipment Soccer, girls \$35 Field Hockey Team equipment, attire \$155 Volleyball Team equipment Baseball, 9th and IV Balls, team equipment and supplies, travel, team meals \$200 Softball \$0 Baseball, varsity \$400 \$275 Pool rental, swim caps, awards Items above plus spring break trip Swimming Basketball, boys \$200 \$0 Player and practice gear, equipment Tennis, boys Basketball, girls \$0 \$55 Tennis, girls Equip, indoor prax fee, banquet, senior awards, uniforms \$300 Lacrosse, boys Player jackets/polos/shirts, balls, Krossover, meals Track Entry fees, transportation, team equipment, uniforms \$100 \$125 Lacrosse, girls Field paint, balls, nets, pinnies, goalie equip, uniforms \$200 Wrestling Team gear, travel, entry fees, mat supplies NORTH OLDHAM HIGH SCHOOL UCA cheer camp; training clinics, entry fees, attire \$1500-\$2000 Golf. boys Team uniforms, green fees, tournament fees, equipment \$150 Cheer Cross Country Entry fees, uniforms, travel costs, meals \$50 Golf, girls Team uniforms, green fees, tournament fees \$150 Dance Uniforms, practice outfits, music, meals \$100 Soccer, boys Team uniforms, meals, tourn't fees, perform'ce training \$150 Uniform maintenance, tournament fees, equip, meals Team uniforms, meals, tourn't fees, performance training Field Hockey \$100 Soccer, girls \$150 Football Equipment, field maintenance, equipment \$150 Volleyball Entry fees, team gear, team meals \$150 \$250 Field usage fee For soccer, football, lacrosse, field hockey only \$15 Softball Uniforms, team trip, field maintenance, meals \$150 \$250 Archery Team shirts, equipment, entry fees Swimming, boys and girls Swim caps, team meals, transportation, entry fees \$125 Field maint, uniforms, team trip, meals, transportation \$550 Tennis, boys Equipment, banquet, travel expenses Baseball \$250 \$125 Basketball, boys Uniforms, meals, transportation, tournament fees Tennis, girls Equipment, banquet, travel expenses Basketball, girls Uniforms, meals, transportation, tournament fees \$250 Track, boys Entry fees, uniforms, meals, transportation \$150 Bass Fishing Entry fees, meals \$50 Entry fees, uniforms, travel costs, meals \$150 Track, girls Gloves, indoor practice, team trip, meals, equip, xportation \$250 Wrestling Entry fees, team gear, team meals \$300 Lacrosse, boys Uniforms/equip, indoor practice, transporation, meals \$250 Lacrosse, girls OLDHAM COUNTY HIGH SCHOOL Sport Fee Fee Purpose Sport **Purpose** Golf, boys \$75 Archery Tournament fees \$75 Greens fees \$1.500 Golf, girls \$75 Cheer UCA cheer camp; attire Entry fees Cross Country Entry fees, awards banquet \$75 Soccer, boys Team apparel, meals, equipment \$150 \$100 \$150 Dance Soccer, girls Team apparel, meals, equipment Choreography Football Team meals, attire, equipment \$250 Vollevball Team apparel, meals, equipment \$75 Baseball Practice apparel, awards, banquet \$200 Softball Travel, team meals, uniforms \$75 Basketball, boys and girls Uniforms, meals, transportation, tournament fees \$200 Swimming Pool rental, team meals \$75 Bass Fishing Student Angler fee \$25 Tennis Team warm-ups, team meals, awards/banquet \$75 Lacrosse, boys Practice apparel, practice equipment \$75 Track Entry fees, meals, banquet \$75

\$75

Wrestling

Entry Fees, meals, matt supplies

\$75

Lacrosse, girls

Practice apparel, meals, entry fees, awards/banquet

2022-23 OLDHAM COUNTY SCHOOLS STUDENT FEE SCHEDULE INSTRUCTIONAL, ATHLETIC AND CLUB FEES

Maximum Student Fee Schedule Listing Course/Activity, Fee, and Purpose										
FEE-BASED CLUBS										
ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS										
<u>Club</u> All clubs	<u>Purpose</u> T-shirts, supplies, entry fees, awards/celebr'ns, field trips	Fee \$10-\$30	<u>Club</u> Cross Country	Purpose Uniforms, shirts, supplies, entry fees, awards/celebrations	Fee \$60-\$100					
MIDDLE SCHOOLS										
	East Oldham Middle School			North Oldham Middle School						
Club ADA (Advanced Digital Achievement) Art Club Chess Drama Club	Purpose Technology T-shirts, food T-shirts, food Set, script	Fee \$50 \$20 \$20 \$30	Club Academic Team Art & Culture Club Art Club Beta Club	Purpose Shirt, registration, supplies Shirt, supplies, group meals Shirt, supplies, end-of-year celebration National membership, supplies, group meals	Fee \$20 \$40 \$25 \$40					
Future Cities Gaming Club Intramurals KYA/KUNA Robotics	Supplies Supplies, games T-shirts, food Hotel, registration, travel, food at YMCA conference Materials	\$10 \$15 \$5-\$10 \$250-\$300 \$100	Drama Club First Lego League KUNA/KYA Science Olympiad	Shirt, supplies, end-of-production celebration Shirt, supplies, registration, group meals Hotel, registration, travel, food at YMCA conference Shirt, supplies, registration, group meals	\$25 \$25 \$250-\$300 \$50					
Oldham County Middle School			South Oldham Middle School							
Club Art Club Arts Club Beta Club Chess Club Disc Golf KYA/KUNA Multicultural Club Theater Club WE	Purpose Art supplies Event tickets, busing, cost adjusted by Arts Grant award Registration, t-shirts, snacks Boards, t-shirts, supplies for tournament/trophy Pizza, t-shirts, disc golf materials, prizes Hotel, registration, travel, food at YMCA conference Art supplies, food, t-shirt, bus for field trip Scripts, props, materials for performances Registration, t-shirts	Fee \$25 \$20-\$40 \$20 \$15 \$25 \$250-\$300 \$25 \$25 \$25 \$20	Club Art Club Beta Club KYA/KUNA Robotics	Materials Event/registration fees Hotel, registration, travel, food at YMCA conference Equipment, tournament fees, related	Fee \$20 \$20 \$250-\$300 \$100					
		HIGH SCH	OOLS							
	North Oldham High School	South Oldham High School								
Club. Baking Club Beta Club Drama Club KYA/KUNA Musical Theatre Troupe Mu Alpha Theta (Math honor society) National Honor Society Science Club Speech Team Women's Leadership Board Y Club	Purpose Supplies for service projects throughout the year National dues, Beta cords, plaques, service opportunities One time fee per student for national dues (NTS) Hotel, registration, travel, food at YMCA conference Costuming, set building, performance costs National dues National dues for Juniors National dues for Juniors Supplies, competitions, food, materials for events, chapter fees (Women in STEM, HOSA, Science Olympiad) Entry fees, t-shirts, and hotel fees T-shirts and service projects National dues, general fund for projects and awards	Fee \$10-\$20 \$25 \$30 \$250-\$300 \$50 \$10 \$20 \$50 \$10-\$88 \$125 \$10 \$125	French Club Link Crew Mu Alpha Theta National Art Honor Society National Honor Society Ski Club Stammtisch Student Council Tri-M (Music honor society)	Purpose Entry fees, equipment National dues Materials Hotel, registration, travel, food at YMCA conference Costume fee if applicable A Club shirt, snacks at meetings, and event materials National organization dues and graduation cords Welcoming freshman: food, art, other event supplies National dues and graduation cords National organization dues Stoles, initiation, and events Admission, food and club shirts Dues and awards ceremony Dues, food at meetings, materials Application fee and national dues	Fee \$40 \$25 \$5 \$250-\$300 \$30 \$25 \$15 \$15 \$20 \$20 \$25 \$15-\$20 \$20+ \$15 \$5 \$20					
Oldham County High School Club Purpose Fee			Arvin Education Center and Buckner Alternative Club Purpose Fee							
Club Academic World Quest Beta Club FFA KYA/KUNA National Art Honor Society National Honor Society	Purpose Competitions National dues, Beta cords National, State, and Regional dues Hotel, registration, travel, food at YMCA conference National dues National dues	\$10 \$25 \$20 \$250-\$300 \$5	<u>Club</u> None at this time	<u>Purpose</u>	166					